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Wednesday, February 13, 2013
Dear Local Resident, Interested Citizen, and Elected Public Official:

The Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) would like to thank community stakeholders for attending the public information meeting held on 11/15/12 regarding the proposed interchange modification project on U.S. 41 at State Road (SR) 62/66 (Lloyd Expressway) in the City of Evansville.  INDOT sincerely appreciates the community’s interest in the development of this project, the opportunity to engage stakeholders during the public information meeting, and receiving input from impacted residents and citizens, all of which have greatly assisted INDOT during project development activities.   We look forward to the continued engagement of project stakeholders and keeping the community informed of project developments.     
As part of our commitment to public involvement, we’d like to take this opportunity to provide responses to those public comments submitted to INDOT as part of the public information meeting held in November of last year.  It is important to INDOT that stakeholder comments, once reviewed, evaluated and given consideration that we perform our due diligence and communicate with project stakeholders.  Please see responses to summarized public comments below.    

Responses to Public Comments Submitted to INDOT as Part of the November 15, 2012 Public Information Meeting.

Nature of Comment (1): A request was made regarding the apartment building located at 1218 East Indiana Street not be acquired for construction of multi-use path.   

Response to Comment (1):  This issue was discussed internally and it was determined that the trail will remain part of this project.  INDOT is replacing the existing pedestrian bridge at this location and the trail will continue to provide the connectivity of the neighborhoods and school in the area.  The City of Evansville supports the bridge and trail at this location.  This proposal is consistent with the original plan documented in the project’s approved environmental document.

Nature of Comment (2): INDOT received several requests to include noise abatement as part of the project.

Response to Comment (2): A noise analysis study was conducted in accordance with Indiana Department of Transportation Traffic Noise Policy.  Noise barrier abatement was determined to be feasible in the southwest and southeast quadrants of the interchange.  However, abatement was determined to not be feasible in the northwest and northeast quadrants.  Feasibility was based on measurable effects that would result if a barrier wall was installed, and a comparison of costs to parcels affected.  Noise surveys were distributed to all affected property owners that are anticipated to remain after construction of the project.  A majority of the total impacted or benefitted receivers must state that the noise barrier wall is warranted for it to be considered as reasonable.  Based on the results of the survey, noise barrier walls were only considered to be reasonable in the southwest quadrant.

Nature of Comment (3): A request to consider using specific types of grasses as part of project landscaping treatments, decorative treatments for bridge and retaining walls, no mowing of native turf grasses, reviewing lighting layout, implementing significant landscaping for the project and creating a distinct look for the bridge.

Response to Comment (3): INDOT is coordinating with the City of Evansville regarding aesthetic treatments and landscaping.

Nature of Comment (4): Please provide an explanation as to why INDOT didn’t construct the full cloverleaf when the Lloyd Expressway was initially constructed.

Response to Comment (4): Traffic counts and movements in connection to land impacts are significant factors when determining what type of interchange is selected for an area.  Traffic counts and movements have exponentially increased since the initial construction of the Lloyd Expressway warranting interchange modification.

Nature of Comment (5):  I attended the public hearing in 2009 and work had progressed at that time including the acquisition of some properties in the project area.  At some point the project was delayed or was put on hold for a time then subsequently reintroduced last year.  What was the cause of the delay and will the project advance ultimately towards construction?  

Response to Comment (5): The cause for the delay was to reevaluate the type and cost of the proposed interchange.  INDOT strives to focus on delivering a project that meets the purpose and need (design for 20 year future traffic projects) and strives to deliver the project at the best value to the tax payers.
Nature of Comment (6): There is a need for detour signage on U.S. 41 to direct traffic to I-164.

Response to Comment (6): An area-wide traffic maintenance plan will be included as a part of the project.

Nature of Comment (7): A request for no bike path along U.S. 41.  The current route of the proposed bicycle route gives merit to considering an alternate route on Willow Road.

Response to Comment (7): The current configuration for the multi-use path was developed through coordination with the City of Evansville.

Nature of Comment (8):  Request to receive information originally presented during the 11/15/12 public information meeting.

Response to Comment (8): A copy of the 11/15/12 public meeting presentation is available via INDOT’s website at http://www.in.gov/indot/3034.htm.  Additionally, INDOT’s Office of Public Involvement may be contacted at (317) 232-6601 or rclark@indot.in.gov to receive project materials.   

Nature of Comment (9):  Request for plans for northeast quadrant of interchange.

Response to Comment (9): A plan sheet showing proposed improvements in the northeast quadrant will be provided to the project stakeholder.  This plan sheet is not for construction and is provided for general information.  More detail plans cannot be given due to contract restrictions.
Nature of Comment (10): A concern regarding a structure next to the apartment building located at 1228 East Indiana, and if it will be impacted by acquisition.

Response to Comment (10): The property at this address is not being acquired.

Nature of Comment (11):  Request that the house located at 15 South Willow Road be acquired as a part of the project.

Response to Comment (11): The construction plans and the limits of the work do not affect this property.  Therefore INDOT is unable to acquire the property.  

Nature of Comment (12): Request that payments pertaining to the acquisition of right-of-way be made in advance.

Response to Comment (12): INDOT will follow all applicable federal and state laws pertaining to the acquisition of real estate.  INDOT will follow real estate acquisition process per Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) guidelines.  

Nature of Comment (13):  When is the project scheduled to begin construction?  How long with construction activities last?

Response to Comment (13):   The project is currently scheduled for an August 2013 letting.  We are expecting that the contract will be able to do clearing work beginning in mid September.  Utility relocations will start at that time.  The bulk of the work will start in the spring 2014.  Our plan is to have the roadway open to traffic by the end of 2014.
INDOT sincerely appreciates the opportunity to engage project stakeholders in this manner and will continue to communicate with residents, citizens and the community as project development activities progress.  Should you have additional questions or comments regarding this correspondence, please contact Rickie Clark, INDOT Office of Public Involvement at (317) 232-6601 or via e-mail at rclark@indot.in.gov. 
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